

LFIR # 1671

1. Project Title	Miami Dade Col	lege - Freedom Res	storation				
2. Senate Sponsor	Manny Diaz						
3. Date of Request	11/17/2021						
4. Project/Program D	escription						
Campus in downtownew chapter in our of Approaching a century primacy as a South several building sys	on Miami. The Freed community's history ury in operation and Florida landmark ar tems and equipmer	dom Tower was bui when it served as t I service, the tower nd cultural destinations, ensure compliance	lt in 1925, has 16 stor he Cuban Refugee A requires refurbishmer on.The project will co	ies and roughly 90, ssistance Center front and enhancemen rect critical life safes and with Americar	nts to perpetuate its ety issues, improve ns with Disabilities Act,		
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	inds Departm	ent of Education				
State Agency conta		for Fiscal Year 20	22-2023				
Type of Funding			Amo	unt			
Operations				0			
Fixed Capital Outlay	l						
Total State Funds			25,000,000 25,000,000				
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	2-2023 (including			ect)		
Type of Funding		(; ((0)	Amount	Percentage			
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)	25,000,000	100%			
Matching Funds							
Federal			0	0%	1		
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	uest)	0	0%	1		
Local			0	0%			
Other			0	0%			
Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Year 20	022-2023	25,000,000	100%			
8. Has this project pro	eviously received	state funding?	No		_		
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed			
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #				
9. Is future funding li	kely to be requeste	ed?	No				
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	nt per year.	1,000,000				
b. Describe the so	urce of funding tha	at can be used in I	ieu of state funding.		_		
N/A							



LFIR # 1671

10.	Has	the entity	requesting	this pro	ject received	d any fe	ederal	assistance	related	to the	CC	VID-1	9 pande	mic?
-----	-----	------------	------------	----------	---------------	----------	--------	------------	---------	--------	----	-------	---------	------

V	
Yes	

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

MDC received \$52,161,213 in U.S. Department of Education (USDE), CARES Act, Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds. As mandated by USDE, \$24,537,369 of these funds were disbursed directly to students. Remaining funds provided financial incentives for enrollment.

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount				
Administrative Costs:						
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0				
Other Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Operational Costs: Other						
Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:						
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	This project can be broken out by various building systems as follows; Envelope \$6,900,000, Interior \$988,906, Mechanical \$28,948, Plumbing \$300,000, Special \$4,080,000, and Structural \$12,620,000.	25,000,000				
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)						

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The project is a restoration project of the Freedom Tower. This will include the correct critical life safety issues, improve several building systems and equipment, ensure compliance with building codes and with Americans with Disabilities Act, improve water and sewer infrastructure, and improve air quality to reduce the risk of viral and environmental health hazards. Architectural enhancements with museum-quality displays honoring the history of the Freedom Tower, Cuban American experience and other exiled Diasporas.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Perform major, urgent structural repairs, including life safety issues.

Enhance ADA amenities for over 150,000 Miami residents with disabilities.

Architectural enhancements for the ceremonial Mural Room floor with museum-quality displays honoring the Cuban American experience and other exiled Diasporas.

Improve water and sewer infrastructure, including MEP enabling works for future revenue-generating F&B operation. Mitigate environmental deficiencies.

Designed to publish a newspaper, building needs museum standard climate control and security enhancements.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



LFIR # 1671

The historic Freedom Tower is the hub for arts and culture for Miami Dade College and the greater South Florida community - this includes Miami Dade College's over 120,000 students and over 100,000 community patrons annually. The Freedom Tower is a cultural destination featuring the Museum of Art and Design, MDC's Special Collections Galleries, the Cuban Legacy Gallery, Exile Experience, and the Kislak Center. The Miami Book Fair, Miami Film Festival, and Live Arts Miami performing arts series operate from the Freedom Tower, creating year-round exceptional cultural value throughout the city.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

In all, Freedom Tower contains more than 30,000 square feet of museum-quality exhibition space, showcasing more than 2,800 artifacts and artwork. Through its events and programs, the tower reaches 120,000 MDC students and 400,000 residents who walk its hallowed halls annually.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

These upgrades will continue the tower's mission of serving the community as a cultural destination that features the Museum of Art and Design, MDC's Special Collections Galleries, the Cuban Legacy Gallery, Exile Experience and the Kislak Center.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

None

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Miami Dade College is the owner and operator of the Freedom Tower.



LFIR # 1671

14	14. Requestor Contact Information								
	a. First Name	Madeline		Last Name	Pumariega				
	b. Organization	Miami Da	Miami Dade College						
	c. E-mail Address	mpumarie	npumarie@mdc.edu						
	d. Phone Number	(305)815	305)815-4752 Ext.						
15. Recipient Contact Information									
	a. Organization	Miami Da	ide College						
	b. Municipality and County Miami-Dade								
	c. Organization Typ	ре							
	□For Profit Entity	Entity							
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c	fit 501(c)(4)							
	□Local Entity	□Local Entity							
	☑University or College								
	□Other (please sp	pecify)							
	d. First Name	Madeline		Last Name	Pumareiga				
	e. E-mail Address	mpumarie	mpumarie@mdc.edu						
	f. Phone Number								
16	16. Lobbyist Contact Information								
	a. Name	None							
	b. Firm Name	None							
	c. E-mail Address								
	d. Phone Number								